


Windshield Mounting Legal Restrictions
Before using the device on your windshield, check the
state and local laws and ordinances where you drive.
Some state laws prohibit or restrict the placement of
objects on the windshield of a motor vehicle. IT IS THE
USER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MOUNT THE DEVICE IN
COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE LAWS AND
ORDINANCES. Where required, other Garmin dashboard
or friction mount options should be used. Always mount
your Garmin device in a location that does not obstruct the
driver's view of the road. Garmin does not assume any
responsibility for any fines, penalties, or damages that may
be incurred as a result of any state or local law or
ordinance relating to the use of your Garmin device.
GPS Notice
The navigation device may experience degraded
performance if you use it in proximity to any device that
uses a terrestrial broadband network operating close to
the frequencies used by any Global Navigation Satellite
System (GNSS), such as the Global Positioning Service
(GPS). Use of such devices may impair reception of GNSS
signals.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin product recycling program
and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance
programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance
with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU
declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada Compliance
This device complies with Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses
an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio
frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The
device emits RF energy below the published limits when
operating in its maximum output power mode and when
used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with
RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should
be installed and operated with a minimum of 5 mm (0.2 in.)
between the device and your body. The device should not
be used in other configurations. This device must not be
co-located or operated in conjunction with any other
transmitter or antenna.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15

of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses,
and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause
harmful interference to radio communications if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a

different circuit from the GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV

technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts.
Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin
service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could
result in permanent damage to the equipment, and void
your warranty and your authority to operate this device
under Part 15 regulations.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND
BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT.
PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a
limited license to use the software embedded in this
device (the “Software”) in binary executable form in the
normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights,
and intellectual property rights in and to the Software
remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of
Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected
under the United States of America copyright laws and
international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge
that the structure, organization, and code of the Software,
for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade
secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that
the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade
secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. You
agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse
assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable
form the Software or any part thereof or create any
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to
export or re-export the Software to any country in violation
of the export control laws of the United States of America
or the export control laws of any other applicable country.
Map Data Information
Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private
data sources. Virtually all data sources contain some
inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries,
complete and accurate map information is either not
available or is prohibitively expensive.
Limited Warranty
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR
BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). GARMIN DOES NOT
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EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS
YOU MAY HAVE UNDER THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE
(OR COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). FOR A FULL
UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD
CONSULT THE LAWS OF YOUR STATE, COUNTRY OR
PROVINCE.
Non-aviation products are warranted to be free from
defects in materials or workmanship for one year from the
date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole
option, repair or replace any components that fail in
normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at
no charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that
the customer shall be responsible for any transportation
cost. This Limited Warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic
damage, such as scratches, nicks and dents; (ii)
consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product
damage has occurred due to a defect in materials or
workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse,
misuse, water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or
external causes; (iv) damage caused by service performed
by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of
Garmin; (v) damage to a product that has been modified or
altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi)
damage to a product that has been connected to power
and/or data cables that are not supplied by Garmin. In
addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty
claims against products or services that are obtained
and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
Garmin navigation products are intended to be used only
as a travel aid and must not be used for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of direction, distance,
location or topography. Garmin makes no warranty as to
the accuracy or completeness of map data.
This Limited Warranty also does not apply to, and Garmin
is not responsible for, any degradation in the performance
of any Garmin navigation product resulting from its use in
proximity to any handset or other device that utilizes a
terrestrial broadband network operating on frequencies
that are close to the frequencies used by any Global
Navigation Satellite System (GNSS) such as the Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Use of such devices may
impair reception of GNSS signals.
TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES
CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY ARE
EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF, AND GARMIN
EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ALL OTHER WARRANTIES
AND REMEDIES, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED,
STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, STATUTORY REMEDY OR OTHERWISE.
THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER LEGAL
RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND
FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. IF IMPLIED
WARRANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED UNDER THE
LAWS OF YOUR STATE OR COUNTRY, THEN SUCH
WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE
DURATION OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY. SOME
STATES (AND COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED

WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY
NOT APPLY TO YOU.
IN NO EVENT SHALL GARMIN BE LIABLE IN A CLAIM
FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES,
WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE OR
INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM
DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES (AND
COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW THE
EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.
If during the warranty period you submit a claim for
warranty service in accordance with this Limited Warranty,
then Garmin will, at its option: (i) repair the device using
new parts or previously used parts that satisfy Garmin's
quality standards, (ii) replace the device with a new device
or a refurbished device that meets Garmin's quality
standards, or (iii) exchange the device for a full refund of
your purchase price. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY BREACH
OF WARRANTY. Repaired or replaced devices have a 90
day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original
warranty, then the new warranty is 90 days or to the end of
the original 1 year warranty, whichever is longer.
Before seeking warranty service, please access and
review the online help resources available on 
support.garmin.com. If your device is still not functioning
properly after making use of these resources, contact a
Garmin Authorized service facility in the original country of
purchase or follow the instructions on support.garmin.com
to obtain warranty service. If you are in the United States,
you can also call 1-800-800-1020.
If you seek warranty service outside of the original country
of purchase, Garmin cannot guarantee that the parts and
products needed to repair or replace your product will be
available due to differences in product offerings and
applicable standards, laws and regulations. In that case,
Garmin may, in its sole discretion and subject to applicable
laws, repair or replace your product with comparable
Garmin products and parts, or require you to ship your
product to a Garmin Authorized service facility in the
country of original purchase or to a Garmin Authorized
service facility in another country that can service your
product, in which case you will be responsible for
complying with all applicable import and export laws and
regulations and for paying all custom duties, V.A.T.,
shipping fees and other associated taxes and charges. In
some cases, Garmin and its dealers may be unable to
service your product in a country outside of the original
country of purchase or return a repaired or replaced
product to you in that country due to applicable standards,
laws or regulations in that country.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through
online auctions are not eligible for rebates or other special
offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction
confirmations are not accepted for warranty verification. To
obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales
receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not
replace missing components from any package purchased
through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be
provided by international distributors for devices
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susceptibles de nuire à votre sécurité lors de la
navigation. Pour votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre
tout problème avant de poursuivre la navigation.
Respectez les panneaux de signalisation et adaptez-
vous aux conditions extérieures.

• Tenez toujours compte des effets de l'environnement et
des risques liés à l'activité avant de vous lancer dans
des activités de plein air. Notamment, la météo et ses
conséquences sur l'état des pistes de randonnée
peuvent compromettre la sécurité de votre activité.
Assurez-vous que vous disposez de l'équipement et du
ravitaillement adaptés avant de naviguer sur des
chemins et des pistes de randonnée.

AVIS
Si vous ignorez cette notice, vous risquez de vous blesser,
d'endommager votre bien ou d'affecter négativement les
fonctionnalités de l'appareil.
Avis concernant la batterie
• N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries dans de l'eau

ou dans d'autres liquides.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de

chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très
élevée, par exemple dans un véhicule sans surveillance
stationné en plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage,
sortez l'appareil de votre véhicule ou placez-le à l'abri
du soleil, par exemple dans la boîte à gants.

• N'utilisez pas l'appareil si la température n'est pas
comprise entre les plages de température indiquées
dans le manuel imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• Si vous devez ranger l'appareil pour une période
prolongée, assurez-vous que la température ambiante
du lieu de stockage est toujours comprise entre les
plages de température indiquées dans le manuel
imprimé fourni avec le produit.

• N'utilisez pas de câble d'alimentation ou de données
non approuvé ou fourni par Garmin.

• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations
sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou des batteries dans
le respect des lois et réglementations locales
applicables.

Avertissement concernant le GPS
Les performances de l'appareil de navigation peuvent être
réduites si vous utilisez l'appareil à proximité d'un autre
appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande
fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles
utilisées par les systèmes de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut
altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de
recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et
RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres
programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est
conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la
déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale est
disponible sur la page Web suivante : www.garmin.com
/compliance.

Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique
Canada – Conformité
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence
du ministère Innovation, Sciences et Développement
économique Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux
deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce périphérique ne doit pas
causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute
interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner
un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélec-
trique
Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui
utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des
champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des
communications de données. Les champs de
radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au
maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des
accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les
limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil
doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance
minimale de 5 mm (0,2’’) entre l'appareil et votre corps.
L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre
configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou utilisé
en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou émetteurs.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ
ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT
DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT
CE CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent
une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à cet
appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme
binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du fonctionnement
normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de
propriété intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le
Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé
par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par
les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et
le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni,
constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin
et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du
Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de
ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à
rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en
langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du
Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous
acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel
vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à
l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout
autre pays concerné.
Informations sur les données cartographiques
Les données de Garmin proviennent à la fois de sources
publiques et privées. La quasi-totalité des sources de
données contient une part d'informations inexactes ou
incomplètes. Dans certains pays, des informations
cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit
indisponibles, soit proposées à un coût prohibitif.
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Garantie limitée
LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES
DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ PEUT-
ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D'UN
ÉTAT, PAYS, OU PROVINCE À L'AUTRE. GARMIN
N'EXCLUT PAS, NI NE LIMITE OU SUSPEND, LES
AUTRES DROITS LÉGAUX DONT VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ
EN VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT, PAYS OU
PROVINCE. POUR BIEN COMPRENDRE VOS DROITS,
CONSULTEZ LE DROIT APPLICABLE DANS VOTRE
ÉTAT, PAYS OU PROVINCE.
Les produits non aéronautiques sont garantis contre tout
défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à
compter de leur date d'achat. Durant cette période,
Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion, réparer ou
remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans
le cadre d'un usage normal. Ce type de réparation ou de
remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse
des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le
client prenne en charge les frais de port. La présente
garantie limitée ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages
esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les rayures et les
bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins
que le dommage ne soit dû à un défaut matériel ou de
fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident,
une utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une
inondation, un incendie ou toute autre catastrophe
naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages
provoqués par des fournisseurs de services non agréés
par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été
modifié sans l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les
dommages sur un produit raccordé à des câbles
d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis
par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve le droit de
refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à
un produit ou service obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des
lois de tout pays.Les produits de navigation Garmin
constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne
doivent pas être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation
précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position ou de
la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à
l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des données
cartographiques.
La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas, et Garmin
n'est pas responsable de, toute dégradation des
performances d'un produit de navigation Garmin si celui-ci
a été utilisé près d'un appareil portable ou de tout autre
appareil utilisant un réseau terrestre à large bande
fonctionnant sur des fréquences proches de celles
utilisées par tout système de positionnement par satellites
(GNSS), comme le GPS. L'utilisation de tels appareils peut
altérer la réception des signaux GNSS.
DANS LES LIMITES PRÉVUES PAR LA LOI, LES
GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LA
PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE SONT EXCLUSIFS ET
REMPLACENT, ET GARMIN EXCLUT EXPLICITEMENT,
TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS EXPRÈS,
IMPLICITES, LÉGAUX OU AUTRES, Y COMPRIS, MAIS
DE MANIÈRE NON LIMITATIVE, TOUTE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADÉQUATION À UN
USAGE PARTICULIER, TOUT RECOURS LÉGAL OU
AUTRES. LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE
DES DROITS PARTICULIERS ET VOUS BÉNÉFICIEZ

PEUT-ÊTRE D'AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER
D'UN ÉTAT OU PAYS À UN AUTRE. SI LES GARANTIES
IMPLICITES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES EN
VERTU DU DROIT DE VOTRE ÉTAT OU PAYS, ALORS
LESDITES GARANTIES SONT LIMITÉES À LA DURÉE
DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE LIMITÉE. CERTAINS
ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES INTERDISANT LA
RESTRICTION DE LA DURÉE D'UNE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE, LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES
PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIÉTÉ GARMIN NE SAURAIT
ÊTRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE
RUPTURE DE LA GARANTIE DE TOUT DOMMAGE
ACCESSOIRE, SPÉCIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSÉCUTIF
RÉSULTANT DE L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE
UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITÉ D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT, OU RÉSULTANT DE DÉFAUTS DU
PRODUIT. CERTAINS ÉTATS, PAYS ET PROVINCES
INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION
DES DOMMAGES PARTICULIERS OU ACCESSOIRES,
LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNÉES PEUVENT NE
PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Si, pendant la durée de la garantie, vous faites une
demande de services de garantie conformément à la
présente Garantie limitée, Garmin peut, à sa discrétion : (i)
réparer l'appareil à l'aide de pièces neuves ou déjà
utilisées, si celles-ci remplissent les critères de qualité de
Garmin, (ii) remplacer l'appareil par un appareil neuf ou
par un appareil remis à neuf qui remplit les critères de
qualité de Garmin ou (iii) rembourser l'appareil au prix où
vous l'avez acheté. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA
VOTRE RECOURS UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR
TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE. Les appareils réparés
ou remplacés bénéficient d'une garantie de 90 jours. Si
l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte par la garantie
d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie dure 90 jours ou jusqu'à
la fin de la période de garantie d'origine qui est d'un an ; la
période ayant la date de fin la plus éloignée prévaut.
Avant de demander des services de garantie, merci de
consulter les ressources d'aide en ligne disponibles sur 
support.garmin.com. Si votre appareil ne fonctionne
toujours pas correctement après avoir appliqué les
consignes indiquées en ligne, contactez un centre de
service autorisé par Garmin dans le pays où vous avez
acheté l'appareil ou suivez les instructions disponibles sur
le site support.garmin.com pour obtenir des services de
garantie. Si vous vous trouvez aux États-Unis, vous
pouvez aussi appeler le 1-800-800-1020.
Si vous demandez des services de garantie en dehors du
pays où vous avez acheté l'appareil, Garmin ne peut pas
garantir que les pièces et produits nécessaires à la
réparation ou au remplacement de votre produit seront
disponibles, car les offres, les normes, les lois et les
réglementations diffèrent selon les pays. Dans ce cas,
Garmin peut, à sa seule discrétion et conformément au
droit applicable, réparer votre produit à l'aide de pièces
comparables ou remplacer votre produit par un produit
Garmin comparable, ou vous demander d'envoyer votre
produit vers un centre de service autorisé par Garmin
dans le pays où vous avez acheté le produit ou vers un
centre de service autorisé par Garmin d'un autre pays où
votre produit pourra être réparé ou remplacé, et, dans ce
cas, vous devrez respecter le droit et les réglementations

7





• Confrontare sempre attentamente le informazioni
visualizzate sul dispositivo con tutte le informazioni per
la navigazione disponibili, inclusi segnali e condizioni
del percorso, condizioni meteo e altri fattori che
possono influire sulla sicurezza durante la navigazione.
Per motivi di sicurezza, risolvere eventuali
incongruenze prima di continuare la navigazione e fare
riferimento ai cartelli presenti e alle condizioni.

• Prestare sempre attenzione alle conseguenze per
l'ambiente e ai rischi dell'attività prima di praticarla, in
particolare all'impatto del meteo e delle condizioni di
viaggio correlate al meteo sulla sicurezza dell'attività.
Assicurarsi di disporre di tutto l'occorrente necessario
per l'attività prima di inoltrarsi in percorsi e sentieri
sconosciuti.

AVVISO
Il mancato rispetto dell'avviso fornito di seguito potrebbe
causare danni personali o alle proprietà oppure incidere in
modo negativo sulla funzionalità del dispositivo.
Avvisi sulla batteria
• Non immergere il dispositivo o le batterie in acqua o in

altri liquidi.
• Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o

temperature elevate, ad esempio in un veicolo
incustodito parcheggiato al sole. Per evitare possibili
danni, rimuovere il dispositivo dal veicolo o riporlo
lontano dai raggi diretti del sole, ad esempio nella
custodia.

• Non utilizzare il dispositivo a temperature fuori
dall'intervallo specificato nel manuale stampato nella
confezione del prodotto.

• Quando non si utilizza il dispositivo per un periodo di
tempo prolungato, conservarlo nell'intervallo di
temperature specificato nel manuale stampato nella
confezione del prodotto.

• Non utilizzare un cavo di alimentazione e/o dati non
approvato o fornito da Garmin.

• Per un corretto smaltimento del dispositivo/batterie in
conformità alle leggi e disposizioni locali, contattare le
autorità locali preposte.

Avviso GPS
Le prestazioni del dispositivo di navigazione potrebbero
ridursi in prossimità di un altro dispositivo che utilizza una
rete a banda larga terrestre vicino alle frequenze utilizzate
da un Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), ad
esempio il Global Positioning Service (GPS). L'utilizzo di
tali dispositivi potrebbe impedire la ricezione dei segnali
GNSS.
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti
Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri
programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo
prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo
completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.

Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE
DEI TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL
SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE.
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE
CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una
licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in
questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria
eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il
titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi
al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi
fornitori di terze parti.
L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è protetto
dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti
d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. L'utente
riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione e il
codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice
sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin
e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in
formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di Garmin
e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente accetta di
non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, decodificare
o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o parte di esso
né di creare altri prodotti basati sul Software. L'utente
accetta di non esportare o riesportare il Software in
qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul controllo delle
esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti d'America o delle
norme per il controllo delle esportazioni da qualsiasi altro
Paese.
Informazioni sui dati mappa
Garmin utilizza una serie di fonti statali e private. Tutte le
fonti di dati possono contenere dati imprecisi e incompleti.
In alcuni paesi, le informazioni su mappe complete e
precise non sono disponibili o sono proibitive in termini di
costi.
Garanzia
La garanzia è prestata dal Venditore:
• al Consumatore ossia, ai sensi dell'art. 3, D.Lgs. 6
ottobre 2005, alla "persona fisica che agisce per scopi
estranei all'attività imprenditoriale o professionale
eventualmente svolta", sulla base della medesima norma
istitutiva del così detto Codice del consumo. In base a
detta legge la durata della garanzia è di 24 mesi decorrenti
dalla data di consegna del prodotto al Consumatore. La
garanzia copre solo i difetti di conformità o d'origine, cioè
preesistenti alla consegna del bene al Consumatore e non
copre i difetti legati ad un'errata installazione o ad errato
uso dello stesso;
• al Professionista, ossia ai sensi del citato art. 3 206/05,
alla "persona fisica o giuridica che agisce nell'esercizio
della propria attività imprenditoriale o professionale,
ovvero un suo intermediario" nei limiti di quanto previsto
dagli artt. 1490 ss c.c. e nei termini di cui all'art. 1495 c.c.
Garanzia Prodotto
Il Prodotto, a cui è riferita la presente garanzia, è garantito
esente da difetti originari di conformità per un periodo di
24 mesi dalla data di consegna all'utente finale,
conformemente a quanto previsto dal D.Lgs. 206/05.
La preghiamo, prima di prendere possesso del prodotto, di
verificare, assieme al Venditore, se il prodotto è conforme
alle Sue aspettative. Laddove il Venditore si occupi anche
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liegen. Die Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang
von GNSS-Signalen beeinträchtigen.
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von Garmin
sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und zu
anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien
finden Sie unter www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der
Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text der
EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN
SIE DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN
SOFTWARE-LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE
DIE LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“)
gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses
Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in
diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die
„Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und
Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben
bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.
Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin
und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die
Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und
internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist.
Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation
und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur
Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse
von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass
der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles
Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren
Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software
oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompilieren, zu
deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren,
zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form
umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes
Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht
in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht
im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der
Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den
Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem
Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
Kartendaten-Informationen
Garmin verwendet eine Kombination aus öffentlichen und
privaten Datenquellen. Nahezu alle Datenquellen
enthalten in bestimmtem Ausmaß ungenaue oder
unvollständige Daten. In einigen Ländern sind vollständige
und genaue Karteninformationen nicht erhältlich oder
unverhältnismäßig teuer.
Eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
DIESE EINGESCHRÄNKTE GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE
RECHTE; AUSSERDEM HABEN SIE GGF. ANDERE
GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH BUNDESLAND
(BZW. LAND ODER PROVINZ) VARIIEREN. GARMIN
SCHRÄNKT ANDERE GESETZLICHE RECHTE, DIE
IHNEN GEMÄSS DEN GESETZEN IHRES
BUNDESLANDES (BZW. IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER

PROVINZ) U. U. ZUSTEHEN, NICHT EIN, UND SETZT
DIESE AUCH NICHT AUS. DIE GESETZE IHRES
BUNDESLANDES, IHRES LANDES ODER IHRER
PROVINZ BIETEN IHNEN EINEN VOLLSTÄNDIGEN
EINBLICK IN IHRE RECHTE.
Für nicht für die Luftfahrt vorgesehenen Produkte gilt ab
dem Kaufdatum eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und
Verarbeitungsfehler. Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums repariert
oder ersetzt Garmin nach eigenem Ermessen alle bei
ordnungsgemäßer Verwendung ausgefallenen
Komponenten. Diese Reparatur- und Austauscharbeiten
sind für den Kunden in Bezug auf Teile und Arbeitszeit
unter der Voraussetzung kostenlos, dass dieser die
Transportkosten übernimmt. Diese eingeschränkte
Gewährleistung findet keinerlei Anwendung auf:
(i) kosmetische Schäden, z. B. Kratzer oder Dellen,
(ii) Verschleißteile wie Batterien, sofern Produktschäden
nicht auf Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehler
zurückzuführen sind, (iii) durch Unfälle, Missbrauch,
unsachgemäße Verwendung, Wasser, Überschwemmung,
Feuer oder andere höhere Gewalt oder äußere Ursachen
hervorgerufene Schäden, (iv) Schäden aufgrund einer
Wartung durch nicht von Garmin autorisierte
Dienstanbieter, (v) Schäden an einem Produkt, das ohne
die ausdrückliche schriftliche Genehmigung von Garmin
modifiziert oder geändert wurde, oder (vi) Schäden an
einem Produkt, das mit Netz- und/oder Datenkabeln
verbunden wurde, die nicht von Garmin bereitgestellt
wurden. Darüber hinaus behält Garmin sich das Recht vor,
Garantieansprüche für Produkte oder Dienstleistungen
abzulehnen, die unter Verstoß gegen die Gesetze eines
Landes erworben und/oder verwendet
werden.Navigationsprodukte von Garmin sind
ausschließlich als Navigationshilfe vorgesehen und dürfen
nicht für Zwecke verwendet werden, die präzise
Messungen von Richtungen, Distanzen, Positionen oder
Topografien erfordern. Garmin übernimmt keinerlei
Gewährleistungen im Hinblick auf die Richtigkeit oder
Vollständigkeit der Kartendaten.
Außerdem findet diese eingeschränkte Gewährleistung
keinerlei Anwendung auf Leistungseinschränkungen eines
Navigationsprodukts von Garmin, die sich durch die
Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Telefonen oder
anderen Geräten ergeben, die ein terrestrisches
Breitbandnetz nutzen, dessen Frequenzen nahe der von
einem GNSS (Global Navigation Satellite System) wie
dem Global Positioning Service (GPS) verwendeten
Frequenzen liegen, noch ist Garmin für diese
Leistungseinschränkungen verantwortlich. Die
Verwendung dieser Geräte kann den Empfang von GNSS-
Signalen beeinträchtigen.
IM NACH GELTENDEN RECHT MAXIMAL ZULÄSSIGEN
UMFANG GELTEN DIE IN DIESER
EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNG
AUFGEFÜHRTEN GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND
RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND SCHLIESSEN
JEGLICHE AUSDRÜCKLICHE, STILLSCHWEIGENDE,
GESETZLICHE ODER ANDERWEITIGE
GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN UND RECHTSMITTEL AUS,
U. A. STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN ZU
HANDELSTAUGLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, GESETZLICHE ODER
ANDERWEITIGE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN, UND GARMIN
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Aviso sobre el GPS
El dispositivo de navegación puede sufrir una degradación
en el funcionamiento si se utiliza cerca de cualquier
dispositivo que utilice una red de banda ancha terrestre
que funcione con frecuencias próximas a las utilizadas por
cualquier sistema global de navegación por satélite
(GNSS), como el servicio de posicionamiento global
(GPS). El uso de dichos dispositivos puede impedir la
recepción de señales GNSS.
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de
reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE,
RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de
cumplimiento en www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la
declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la
siguiente dirección de Internet: www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes
dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia,
incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE
COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y
CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE
LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ
LEER ESTE ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias (“Garmin”) conceden al
usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software
incluido en este dispositivo (el “Software”) en formato
binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La
titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de
propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán perteneciendo
a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.
El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de
Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está
protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de
Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright.
También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el
código del Software, del que no se facilita el código
fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o
sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su formato
de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso de
Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, el
usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar,
modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de ingeniería
inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las personas el
Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear cualquier
producto derivado a partir del Software. Asimismo, se
compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el Software a
ningún país que contravenga las leyes de control de las
exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de cualquier otro país
aplicable.
Información sobre datos de mapas
Garmin utiliza una serie de fuentes de datos privadas y
gubernamentales. Prácticamente todas las fuentes de

datos contienen algunos datos inexactos o incompletos.
En algunos países, la información completa y precisa de
mapas no está disponible o lo está a un precio muy
elevado.
Garantía limitada
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA PROPORCIONA
DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS AL USUARIO,
QUIEN PODRÁ TENER OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES
QUE PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN LA REGIÓN, EL PAÍS O
LA PROVINCIA. GARMIN NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI
SUSPENDE OTROS DERECHOS LEGALES QUE EL
USUARIO PUEDA TENER EN VIRTUD DE LAS LEYES
DE SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA. PARA UNA
COMPLETA COMPRENSIÓN DE SUS DERECHOS, EL
USUARIO DEBERÁ CONSULTAR LAS LEYES
VIGENTES EN SU REGIÓN, PAÍS O PROVINCIA.
Los productos no relacionados con la aviación están
garantizados frente a defectos de materiales o mano de
obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra. En
este periodo, Garmin puede, según su criterio, reparar o
sustituir cualquier componente que no funcione
correctamente. Estas reparaciones o sustituciones se
realizarán sin coste alguno para el cliente en concepto de
piezas o mano de obra, siempre y cuando el cliente se
haga responsable de los gastos de envío. Esta garantía
limitada no se aplica a: (i) los daños estéticos, tales como
arañazos, marcas o abolladuras; (ii) las piezas
consumibles, tales como las baterías, a no ser que el
daño se haya producido por un defecto de los materiales o
de la mano de obra; (iii) los daños provocados por
accidentes, uso inadecuado, el agua, inundaciones, fuego,
otras causas de fuerza mayor o causas externas; (iv) los
daños provocados por reparaciones realizadas por un
proveedor de servicio no autorizado por Garmin; (v) los
daños ocurridos en productos que hayan sido modificados
o alterados sin la autorización por escrito de Garmin; o (vi)
los daños ocurridos en productos conectados a la fuente
de alimentación y/o cables de datos no suministrados por
Garmin. Además, Garmin se reserva el derecho a
rechazar reclamaciones de garantía de productos o
servicios obtenidos y/o utilizados en contra de las leyes de
cualquier país.Los productos de navegación Garmin se
han diseñado solamente para proporcionar ayuda durante
el viaje y no deberán utilizarse con ningún propósito que
requiera el cálculo preciso de una dirección, distancia,
ubicación o topografía. Garmin no garantiza la precisión ni
la integridad de los datos de mapas.
Esta garantía limitada tampoco se aplica a, y Garmin no
se hace responsable de, la degradación en el
funcionamiento de cualquier producto de navegación de
Garmin que derive de su uso cerca de cualquier
dispositivo de mano u otro dispositivo que utilice una red
de banda ancha terrestre que funcione con frecuencias
próximas a las frecuencias utilizadas por cualquier sistema
global de navegación por satélite (GNSS), como el
servicio de posicionamiento global (GPS). El uso de
dichos dispositivos puede impedir la recepción de señales
GNSS.
HASTA EL LÍMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO POR LA LEY
EN VIGOR, LAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS
EXPRESADOS EN ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON
EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A CUALESQUIERA
OTRAS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, A LAS QUE
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completo da declaração de conformidade da EU está
disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informações de Radiocomunicação
Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é,
não tem direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial,
mesmo de estações do mesmo tipo, e não pode causar
interferência a sistemas operando em caráter primário.
Informações Sobre os Dados do Mapa
A Garmin recorre a uma combinação de fontes de dados
privadas e governamentais. Praticamente todas as fontes
de dados contêm alguns dados imprecisos ou
incompletos. Em alguns países, informações de mapa
completas e precisas não estão disponíveis ou são
extremamente caras.
Garantia limitada
ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE CONCEDE DIREITOS
LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS
LEGAIS QUE PODEM VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O
ESTADO (OU DE ACORDO COM O PAÍS OU A
PROVÍNCIA). A GARMIN NÃO EXCLUI, LIMITA OU
SUSPENDE OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE VOCÊ
POSSA TER EM CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO
SEU ESTADO (OU PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA). PARA UM
ENTENDIMENTO COMPLETO DOS SEUS DIREITOS,
VOCÊ DEVE CONSULTAR AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO,
PAÍS OU PROVÍNCIA.
Os produtos não relacionados à aviação têm garantia de
ausência de defeitos de material e fabricação por um ano
a partir da data da compra. Durante este período, a
Garmin reparará ou substituirá, exclusivamente a seu
próprio critério, os componentes que não apresentarem o
desempenho normal esperado. Tal reparo ou substituição
será feito sem custo para o cliente com relação a peças
ou trabalho, desde que o cliente se responsabilize por
qualquer custo de transporte. Esta Garantia Limitada não
se aplica a: (i) danos externos, tais como riscos, cortes e
amassados; (ii) peças consumíveis, tais como pilhas,
salvo se os danos no produto forem resultantes de um
defeito de materiais ou de mão de obra; (iii) danos
resultantes de acidentes, uso excessivo ou incorreto,
água, inundações, incêndios ou outras causas naturais ou
externas; (iv) danos causados por reparos realizados por
qualquer pessoa que não seja um fornecedor de serviços
autorizado da Garmin; (v) danos em qualquer produto que
tenha sido sujeito a modificações ou alterações sem a
autorização por escrito da Garmin; ou (vi) danos em
qualquer produto que tenha sido ligado a cabos de
alimentação/dados não fornecidos pela Garmin. Além
disso, a Garmin reserva-se o direito de recusar serviços
de garantia de produtos ou reparações obtidos e/ou
utilizados em transgressão das leis de qualquer país.Os
produtos de navegação da Garmin foram concebidos para
serem usados exclusivamente como auxílio em viagens,
não podendo nunca ser utilizados para quaisquer
finalidades que requerem medições precisas de direção,
distância, localização ou topografia.A Garmin não oferece
quaisquer garantias quanto à exatidão ou precisão dos
dados do mapa.
Esta Garantia Limitada também não se aplica a, e a
Garmin não é responsável por, qualquer degradação no
desempenho de qualquer produto de navegação Garmin
resultando do uso próximo a qualquer dispositivo portátil

ou outro que utilize uma rede de banda larga terrestre
funcionando em frequências que são próximas às
frequências usadas por quaisquer Dados de posição do
sistema de navegação global via satélite (GNSS), como o
Global Positioning Service (GPS). O uso dos referidos
dispositivos pode prejudicar a recepção de sinais de
GNSS.
ATÉ O LIMITE MÁXIMO PERMITIDO PELA LEI
APLICÁVEL, AS GARANTIAS E OS RECURSOS
CONTIDOS NESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA SÃO
EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM QUALQUER OUTRA
GARANTIA, E A GARMIN RENUNCIA
EXPRESSAMENTE TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS E
RECURSOS, EXPRESSOS OU IMPLÍCITOS,
ESTATUTÁRIOS OU DE OUTRA MANEIRA, INCLUINDO,
MAS SEM LIMITAÇÃO, QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDADE OU ADEQUAÇÃO
PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM, ESTATUTÁRIO OU DE
OUTRA MANEIRA. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LHE
CONCEDE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E
TAMBÉM OUTROS DIREITOS LEGAIS QUE PODEM
VARIAR DE ACORDO COM O ESTADO E DE ACORDO
COM O PAÍS OU A PROVÍNCIA. SE GARANTIAS
IMPLÍCITAS NÃO PUDEREM SER RENUNCIADAS EM
CONFORMIDADE COM AS LEIS DO SEU ESTADO OU
PAÍS, AS REFERIDAS GARANTIAS SÃO LIMITADAS
DURANTE O PERÍODO DE DURAÇÃO DESTA
GARANTIA LIMITADA. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES E
PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES SOBRE A
DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA, PORTANTO
AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE APLICAR A
VOCÊ.
SOB NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA A GARMIN SERÁ
RESPONSÁVEL MEDIANTE SOLICITAÇÃO DE
VIOLAÇÃO DE GARANTIA POR DANOS INCIDENTAIS,
ESPECIAIS, INDIRETOS OU CONSEQUENTES,
CAUSADOS PELA UTILIZAÇÃO, MÁ UTILIZAÇÃO OU
INCAPACIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO OU
POR DEFEITOS NESTE. ALGUNS ESTADOS (E PAÍSES
E PROVÍNCIAS) NÃO PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO DE
INDENIZAÇÕES INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS,
PORTANTO AS RESTRIÇÕES ACIMA PODEM NÃO SE
APLICAR A VOCÊ.
Se, durante o período de garantia, você enviar uma
solicitação de serviço de garantia de acordo com esta
Garantia Limitada, a Garmin, a seu critério: (i) reparará o
dispositivo utilizando peças novas ou peças utilizadas
anteriormente que atendam aos padrões de qualidade da
Garmin; (ii) substituirá o dispositivo por um novo
dispositivo ou um dispositivo renovado que atenda aos
padrões de qualidade da Garmin ou (iii) trocará o
dispositivo por um reembolso total do seu preço de
compra. TAL RECURSO CONSTITUIRÁ SEU ÚNICO E
EXCLUSIVO RECURSO PARA QUALQUER VIOLAÇÃO
DE GARANTIA. Dispositivos reparados ou substituídos
têm garantia de 90 dias. Se a unidade enviada ainda
estiver coberta pela garantia original, a nova garantia será
de 90 dias ou até o final da garantia original de 1 ano, o
que tiver uma duração maior.
Antes de procurar o serviço de garantia, acesse e revise
os recursos de ajuda on-line disponíveis em 
support.garmin.com. Se o seu dispositivo ainda não
estiver funcionando corretamente depois de usar esses
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Waarschuwingen voor offroadnavigatie
Als uw Garmin toestel offroadroutes voorstelt voor diverse
buitenactiviteiten, zoals fietsen, wandelen en
terreinvoertuigen, volgt u deze richtlijnen voor een veilige
offroadnavigatie.
• Houd altijd rekening met mogelijke gevaren en gebruik

uw gezonde verstand als u beslissingen met betrekking
tot offroadnavigatie neemt. Het Garmin toestel is
ontworpen om alleen aanwijzingen over te volgen
routes te geven. Het toestel is geen vervanging voor
oplettendheid en een goede voorbereiding op
outdooractiviteiten. Volg de routesuggesties niet als
deze een niet-toegestane koers voorstellen of u in een
onveilige situatie brengen.

• Vergelijk de informatie die op het scherm wordt
weergegeven altijd met alle beschikbare
navigatiebronnen, waaronder borden,
terreinomstandigheden, weersomstandigheden en
andere factoren die de veiligheid tijdens het navigeren
in gevaar kunnen brengen. Los uit
veiligheidsoverwegingen eventuele onduidelijkheden in
de navigatie altijd op voordat u uw route hervat en houd
rekening met borden en omstandigheden onderweg.

• Houd altijd rekening met de invloed van de omgeving
en de bij de activiteit te verwachten gevaren alvorens
activiteiten te ondernemen. Let met name op de invloed
van het weer en de weersomstandigheden op de
veiligheid van uw activiteit. Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste
uitrusting en benodigdheden voor uw activiteit hebt
alvorens over onbekende routes en paden te navigeren.

LET OP
Het negeren van de volgende kennisgeving kan leiden tot
persoonlijke of materiële schade of nadelige gevolgen
voor de functionaliteit van het toestel.
Informatie over batterijen
• Dompel het toestel of batterijen niet onder in water of

een andere vloeistof.
• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of

situaties met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in
afgesloten voertuigen. Ter voorkoming van
beschadigingen raden we u aan het toestel uit het
voertuig te verwijderen en niet in direct zonlicht te
plaatsen, maar bijvoorbeeld in het handschoenenkastje.

• Gebruik het toestel alleen binnen het temperatuurbereik
dat is vermeld in de handleiding in de
productverpakking.

• Als u het toestel gedurende langere tijd wilt opbergen,
neem dan het temperatuurbereik in acht dat is vermeld
in de handleiding in de productverpakking.

• Gebruik geen voedingskabel en/of gegevenskabel die
niet is goedgekeurd of meegeleverd door Garmin.

• Neem volgens de plaatselijke regelgeving contact op
met de afvalverwerker om het toestel/batterijen af te
danken.

Kennisgeving over GPS
Het navigatietoestel presteert mogelijk minder goed als u
het gebruikt in de buurt van een toestel dat gebruikmaakt
van een Terrestrial Broadband Network dat werkt op
frequenties die dichtbij de frequenties liggen die door een
Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), zoals de
Global Positioning Service (GPS), worden gebruikt. Het

gebruik van dergelijke toestellen kan de ontvangst van
GNSS-signalen verstoren.
Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en
informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en
andere programma's vindt u op www.garmin.com
/aboutGarmin/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de
richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende
website: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informatie over de kaartgegevens
Garmin gebruikt deels gegevensbronnen van de overheid
en deels particuliere gegevensbronnen. Vrijwel alle
gegevensbronnen bevatten een bepaalde mate van
onnauwkeurigheid. In sommige landen zijn volledige en
nauwkeurige kaartgegevens niet beschikbaar of
onbetaalbaar.
Beperkte garantie
DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE VERLEENT U
SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U HEBT
MOGELIJK ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE PER
STAAT (OF PER LAND OF PROVINCIE) KUNNEN
VERSCHILLEN. ANDERE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN DIE
U HEBT VOLGENS DE WETGEVING VAN UW STAAT
(OF LAND OF PROVINCIE) WORDEN DOOR GARMIN
NIET UITGESLOTEN, BEPERKT OF OPGESCHORT.
VOOR EEN VOLLEDIG INZICHT IN UW RECHTEN
DIENT U DE WETGEVING VA UW STAAT, LAND OF
PROVINCIE TE RAADPLEGEN.
Producten die niet voor de luchtvaart zijn bestemd, zijn
gegarandeerd vrij van defecten in materiaal en techniek
gedurende één jaar na de aankoopdatum. Binnen deze
periode zal Garmin alle onderdelen waarvan een normaal
gebruik niet mogelijk is, naar eigen keuze repareren of
vervangen. Voor dergelijke reparaties of vervangingen
zullen aan de klant geen kosten worden gefactureerd voor
onderdelen of arbeid, op voorwaarde dat de klant
verantwoordelijk blijft voor eventuele transportkosten.
Deze Beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op: (i)
cosmetische schade, zoals krassen, sneden en deuken;
(ii) verbruiksgoederen, zoals batterijen, tenzij
productschade het gevolg is van defect materiaal of
ondeugdelijk vakmanschap; (iii) schade als gevolg van
ongelukken, misbruik, verkeerd gebruik, water,
overstroming, brand of andere natuurrampen of externe
oorzaken; (iv) schade als gevolg van onderhoud
uitgevoerd door personen die niet door Garmin bevoegd
zijn verklaard tot het uitvoeren van onderhoud; (v) schade
aan een product dat is veranderd zonder de schriftelijke
toestemming van Garmin of (vi) schade aan een product
dat is aangesloten op voedings- en/of gegevenskabels die
niet door Garmin zijn meegeleverd. Bovendien behoudt
Garmin zich het recht voor garantieclaims af te wijzen voor
producten of diensten die zijn verkregen en/of gebruikt in
strijd met de wetten van een land. Garmin
navigatieproducten zijn uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik
als hulp bij het reizen en mogen niet worden gebruikt voor
doeleinden waarbij precieze metingen van richting,
afstand, locatie of topografie vereist zijn. Garmin geeft
geen enkele garantie op de nauwkeurigheid of
volledigheid van de kaartgegevens.
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GPS-meddelelse
Navigationsenhedens performance kan forringes, hvis du
bruger den i nærheden af en enhed, der anvender et
terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer i nærheden af
de frekvenser, der anvendes af et GNSS-system (Global
Navigation Satellite System), for eksempel GPS-tjenesten
(Global Positioning Service). Brug af sådanne enheder
kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-signaler.
Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer
Oplysninger om Garmin
produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE, RoHS,
REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder
direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan se hele EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende
internetadresse: www.garmin.com/compliance.
Information om kortdata
Garmin anvender en kombination af officielle og private
datakilder. Næsten alle datakilder indeholder nogle
unøjagtige eller ufuldstændige data. I visse lande er
fuldstændig og nøjagtig kortinformation enten ikke
tilgængelig, eller den er uforholdsmæssigt dyr.
Begrænset garanti
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG
BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN
HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM
VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND (ELLER FRA DELSTAT
TIL DELSTAT ELLER FRA PROVINS TIL PROVINS).
GARMIN UDELUKKER, BEGRÆNSER ELLER
SUSPENDERER IKKE ANDRE JURIDISKE
RETTIGHEDER, SOM DU MÅTTE HAVE I DIT LAND
(ELLER DIN DELSTAT ELLER PROVINS). HVIS DU VIL
OPNÅ FULDT KENDSKAB TIL DINE RETTIGHEDER,
SKAL DU SE LOVENE I DIT LAND, DIN DELSTAT
ELLER DIN PROVINS.
Produkter, der ikke er flyverelaterede, garanteres at være
fri for fejl og mangler i materialer og udførelse i ét år fra
købsdatoen. I denne periode vil Garmin efter eget valg
reparere eller udskifte alle komponenter, der ikke fungerer
ved normal brug. Sådanne reparationer eller udskiftninger
foretages uden beregning for kunden, hvad angår
reservedele og arbejdsløn, mens kunden er ansvarlig for
eventuelle transportomkostninger. Denne begrænsede
garanti dækker ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader som f.eks.
ridser, skrammer og buler; (ii) forbrugsartikler som f.eks.
batterier, medmindre der er opstået produktskader pga. en
defekt i materialer eller udførelse; (iii) skader forårsaget af
ulykker, forkert brug, misbrug, vand, oversvømmelse,
brand eller andre naturkatastrofer eller udefra kommende
årsager; (iv) skader pga. service, der er udført af en
person, som ikke er en autoriseret serviceudbyder for
Garmin; (v) skader på et produkt, som er blevet
modificeret eller ændret uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Garmin;
eller (vi) skader på et produkt, som er blevet sluttet til
strøm- og/eller datakabler, der ikke kommer fra Garmin.
Garmin forbeholder sig desuden ret til at afvise garantikrav
angående produkter eller tjenester, der erhverves og/eller
bruges i modstrid med lovgivningen i noget land. Garmin
navigationsprodukter er beregnet til kun at blive brugt som
et rejsehjælpemiddel og må ikke anvendes til noget
formål, som kræver nøjagtig måling af retning, afstand,

position eller topografi. Garmin udsteder ingen garanti for,
at kortdataene er nøjagtige eller komplette.
Denne begrænsede garanti gælder desuden ikke for, og
Garmin påtager sig ikke ansvar for, eventuel forringelse i
performance af Garmin navigationsprodukter, der skyldes
brug i nærheden af et håndsæt eller en anden enhed, der
anvender et terrestrisk bredbåndsnetværk, som opererer
på frekvenser i nærheden af dem, der anvendes af et
GNSS-system (Global Navigation Satellite System) som
f.eks. GPS-tjenesten (Global Positioning Service). Brug af
sådanne enheder kan forringe modtagelsen af GNSS-
signaler.
I DEN UDSTRÆKNING, DET ER MULIGT I HENHOLD
TIL GÆLDENDE LOV, ER GARANTIERNE OG
MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSERNE I DENNE
BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI UDTØMMENDE OG
TRÆDER I STEDET FOR, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER
SIG UDTRYKKELIGT, ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG
MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER, UANSET OM DE ER
UDTRYKKELIGE, STILTIENDE, FORORDNEDE ELLER
OPSTÅR PÅ ANDEN VIS, HERUNDER, MEN IKKE
BEGRÆNSET TIL, ENHVER UNDERFORSTÅET
GARANTI FOR, AT PRODUKTET ER KURANT ELLER
EGNET TIL SÆRLIGE FORMÅL, LOVMÆSSIGE
MISLIGHOLDELSESBEFØJELSER ELLER ANDET.
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI GIVER DIG
BESTEMTE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, OG DU KAN
HAVE ANDRE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER, SOM
VARIERER FRA LAND TIL LAND OG FRA DELSTAT TIL
DELSTAT. HVIS UNDERFORSTÅEDE GARANTIER IKKE
KAN FRASKRIVES IFØLGE LOVENE I DIT LAND ELLER
DIN DELSTAT, ER VARIGHEDEN AF SÅDANNE
GARANTIER BEGRÆNSET TIL VARIGHEDEN AF
DENNE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI. NOGLE LANDE (OG
DELSTATER OG PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE
BEGRÆNSNING I VARIGHEDEN AF EN
UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, HVORFOR
OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNING MULIGVIS IKKE
GÆLDER FOR DIG.
UNDER INGEN OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER GARMIN
ANSVARLIG FOR KRAV I FORBINDELSE MED BRUD
PÅ GARANTI I FORBINDELSE MED NOGEN
EKSTRASKADER, SÆRLIGE SKADER, INDIREKTE
SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER, HVAD ENTEN DE
SKYLDES BRUG, MISBRUG ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE
TIL BRUG AF DETTE PRODUKT ELLER FEJL OG
MANGLER VED PRODUKTET. NOGLE LANDE (OG
DELSTATER OG PROVINSER) TILLADER IKKE
UDELUKKELSE AF ANSVARET FOR FØLGESKADER
OG HÆNDELIGE SKADER, SÅ DET ER IKKE SIKKERT,
AT OVENSTÅENDE BEGRÆNSNINGER GÆLDER FOR
DIG.
Hvis du i løbet af garantiperioden anmelder et krav om
garantiservice i overensstemmelse med denne
begrænsede garanti, vil Garmin efter eget valg: (i)
reparere enheden ved hjælp af nye dele eller brugte dele,
der lever op til Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ombytte
enheden med en ny enhed eller en renoveret enhed, der
overholder Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) ombytte
enheden mod fuld refusion af købsprisen. DEN VALGTE
LØSNING ER DIN ENESTE LØSNING PÅ ETHVERT
BRUD PÅ GARANTIEN. Reparerede eller ombyttede
enheder har 90 dages garanti. Hvis den oprindelige
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maastonavigoinnin turvallisuus noudattamalla näitä
ohjeita.
• Käytä aina harkintaa ja tervettä järkeä, kun teet

päätöksiä navigoinnista maastossa. Garmin laite antaa
ainoastaan reittiehdotuksia. Se ei korvaa
tarkkaavaisuutta ja huolellista valmistautumista
ulkoiluun. Älä seuraa reittiehdotuksia, jos niissä
ehdotetaan laitonta reittiä tai joutuisit vaaralliseen
tilanteeseen niitä seuraamalla.

• Vertaa aina laitteessa näkyviä tietoja kaikkiin
käytettävissä oleviin navigointilähteisiin, kuten
tienviittoihin, polun olosuhteisiin, sääolosuhteisiin ja
muihin tekijöihin, jotka voivat vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen
navigoitaessa. Selvitä turvallisuuden vuoksi kaikki
ristiriitaisuudet aina ennen navigoinnin jatkamista,
noudata liikennemerkkejä ja huomioi olosuhteet.

• Huomioi aina ympäristön vaikutukset ja toiminnan
luontaiset riskit, ennen kuin lähdet maastoon, erityisesti
sään ja siihen liittyvien polun olosuhteiden vaikutukset
turvallisuuteen. Varmista, että varusteesi sopivat
toimintaan, ennen kuin lähdet navigoimaan vieraille
poluille ja teille.

HUOMAUTUS
Seuraavan ilmoituksen laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa vammoja,
vaurioittaa omaisuutta tai heikentää laitteen toimintaa.
Akkuilmoitukset
• Älä upota laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin

nesteisiin.
• Älä jätä laitetta lähelle lämmönlähdettä tai kuumaan

paikkaan, kuten auringossa olevaan valvomattomaan
ajoneuvoon. Voit estää vaurioita irrottamalla laitteen
ajoneuvosta tai säilyttämällä sitä pois suorasta
auringonpaisteesta, esimerkiksi hansikaslokerossa.

• Älä käytä laitetta paikassa, jonka lämpötila on
matalampi tai korkeampi kuin tuotteen pakkauksessa
olevassa painetussa oppaassa.

• Kun et käytä laitetta pitkään aikaan, säilytä sitä tuotteen
pakkauksessa olevan painetun oppaan mukaisessa
lämpötilassa.

• Älä käytä muuta kuin yhtiön Garmin hyväksymää tai
toimittamaa virta- ja/tai datakaapelia.

• Hävitä laite/akut/paristot paikallisten
jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.

GPS-ilmoitus
Navigointilaitteen suorituskyky saattaa heiketä, jos laitetta
käytetään lähellä laitteita, joiden käyttämät maanpäällisen
laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat lähellä taajuuksia, joita
käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa navigointijärjestelmissä
(Global Navigation Satellite System, GNSS), kuten GPS
(Global Positioning Service) -järjestelmässä. Näiden
laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää GNSS-signaalien
vastaanottoa.
Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä
WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista
on osoitteessa www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin
2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n

vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on
nähtävissä osoitteessa www.garmin.com/compliance.
Tietoa karttatiedoista
Garmin käyttää sekä julkishallinnon että yksityisiä
tietolähteitä. Lähes kaikissa tietolähteissä on joitakin
vääriä tai puutteellisia tietoja. Joistakin maista ei ole
saatavissa täydellisiä ja tarkkoja karttatietoja, tai ne ovat
erittäin kalliita.
Rajoitettu takuu
TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU ANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄLLE
TIETTYJÄ LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOIDEN
LISÄKSI KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA MUITA
OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAN JA ALUEEN
MUKAAN. GARMIN EI SULJE POIS, RAJOITA EIKÄ
KESKEYTÄ MUITA LAIN MUKAISIA OIKEUKSIA, JOITA
KÄYTTÄJÄLLÄ SAATTAA OLLA ASUINMAANSA TAI
ALUEENSA MUKAAN. KÄYTTÄJÄ VOI SAADA
LISÄTIETOJA ASIASTA TUTKIMALLA MAANSA TAI
ALUEENSA LAKEJA.
Muilla kuin ilmailutuotteilla on vuoden materiaalin ja työn
virheettömyystakuu ostopäivästä alkaen. Tämän jakson
aikana Garmin valintansa mukaan joko korjaa tai vaihtaa
osat, jotka vioittuvat normaalissa käytössä. Nämä
korjaukset ja vaihdot ovat asiakkaalle maksuttomia osien
ja työn osalta. Asiakas on vastuussa kuljetuskuluista.
Tämä rajoitettu takuu ei koske (i) kosmeettisia vaurioita,
kuten naarmut, kolhut ja lommot, (ii) kuluvia osia, kuten
akut, ellei vaurio ole aiheutunut materiaali- tai
valmistusviasta, (iii) vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat
onnettomuudesta, väärinkäytöstä, virheellisestä käytöstä
tai veden, tulvan, tulen tai muun luonnonilmiön
aiheuttamista vaurioista, (iv) vaurioita, jotka aiheutuvat
muun kuin valtuutetun Garmin huoltohenkilön tekemistä
huoltotoimenpiteistä, (v) ilman yhtiön Garmin kirjallista
lupaa muokattuun tai muutettuun tuotteeseen aiheutuneita
vaurioita tai (vi) muilla kuin yhtiön Garmin toimittamilla
virta- ja/tai datakaapeleilla liitetyn laitteen vaurioita. Lisäksi
Garmin pidättää oikeuden hylätä takuuvaatimukset
sellaisten tuotteiden tai palveluiden kohdalla, jotka on
hankittu ja/tai joita on käytetty minkä tahansa valtion lakien
vastaisesti.Yrityksen Garmin navigointituotteet on
tarkoitettu käytettäviksi vain matkustamisen apuna eikä
niitä tule käyttää mihinkään sellaiseen tarkoitukseen, joka
edellyttää tarkkaa suunnan, etäisyyden, sijainnin tai
topografian mittausta. Garmin ei takaa karttatietojen
tarkkuutta tai kattavuutta.
Lisäksi tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata eikä Garmin korvaa
Garmin navigointituotteiden suorituskyvyn heikkenemistä,
joka johtuu siitä, että tuotetta on käytetty lähellä
matkapuhelinta tai muuta laitetta, jonka käyttämät
maanpäällisen laajakaistaverkon taajuudet ovat lähellä
taajuuksia, joita käytetään maailmanlaajuisissa
navigointisatelliittijärjestelmissä (GNSS, Global Navigation
Satellite System), kuten GPS (Global Positioning Service)
-järjestelmässä. Näiden laitteiden käyttö saattaa heikentää
GNSS-signaalien vastaanottoa.
SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN SOVELTUVA LAKI ENIMMILLÄÄN
SALLII, TÄSSÄ RAJOITETUSSA TAKUUSSA ESITETYT
TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET OVAT POISSULKEVIA JA NE
KORVAAVAT, JA GARMIN NIMENOMAISESTI KIELTÄÄ,
KAIKKI MUUT NIMENOMAISET, OLETETUT,
LAKISÄÄTEISET JA MUUT TAKUUT JA HYVITYKSET,
MUKAAN LUKIEN MUUN MUASSA OLETETUT TAKUUT
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eventuelle transportkostnader. Denne begrensede
garantien gjelder ikke: (i) kosmetiske skader, for eksempel
riper, hakk og bulker; (ii) forbruksdeler, for eksempel
batterier, med mindre produktet har blitt skadet på grunn
av en defekt i materialet eller utførelsen; (iii) skade som
skyldes uhell, misbruk, feil bruk, vann, flom, brann eller
andre naturhendelser eller eksterne årsaker; (iv) skade
som skyldes service som er utført av personer som ikke er
autoriserte serviceleverandører for Garmin; eller (v) skade
på et produkt som har blitt endret uten skriftlig tillatelse fra
Garmin, eller (vi) skade på et produkt som er koblet til
strøm- og/eller datakabler fra andre leverandører enn
Garmin. I tillegg forbeholder Garmin seg retten til å nekte
garantikrav mot produkter eller tjenester som er innhentet
og/eller som brukes i strid med lovene i et hvilket som
helst land.Navigasjonsprodukter fra Garmin er kun
beregnet på bruk som reisehjelp og skal ikke brukes til
eventuelle formål som krever nøyaktig måling av retning,
avstand, posisjon eller topografi. Garmin gir ingen
garantier for nøyaktigheten eller fullstendigheten til
kartdataene.
Denne begrensede garantien gjelder ikke, og Garmin er
ikke ansvarlig for, redusert ytelse på Garmin
navigasjonsprodukter som følge av bruk i nærheten av
håndsett eller andre enheter som bruker bakkebundne
nettverk med driftsfrekvenser som likner frekvenser som
brukes av globale navigasjonssatellittsystemer for
navigering (GNSS), for eksempel Global Positioning
Service (GPS). Bruken av slike enheter kan påvirke
mottaket av GNSS-signaler.
I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT AV GJELDENDE LOV, ER
GARANTIENE OG RETTSMIDLENE SOM BESKRIVES I
DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN EKSKLUSIVE, OG
ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG
RETTSMIDLER, OG GARMIN FRASKRIVER SEG
UTTRYKKELIG ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER OG
RETTSMIDLER, ENTEN DE ER UTTRYKTE,
UNDERFORSTÅTTE, LOVPÅLAGTE ELLER ANNET,
INKLUDERT, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, ALLE
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER FOR SALGBARHET
ELLER EGNETHET TIL NOE BESTEMT FORMÅL,
LOVPÅLAGT RETTSMIDDEL ELLER ANNET. DENNE
BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN GIR DEG BESTEMTE
JURIDISKE RETTIGHETER, OG DU KAN OGSÅ HA
ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER FRA DELSTAT
TIL DELSTAT OG FRA LAND TIL LAND. HVIS
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER IKKE KAN
FRASKRIVES IFØLGE LOVENE I DELSTATEN ELLER
LANDET, ER SLIKE GARANTIER BEGRENSET I
VARIGHET TIL DENNE BEGRENSEDE GARANTIEN
UTLØPER. NOEN DELSTATER (OG LAND OG
PROVINSER) TILLATER IKKE BEGRENSNINGER AV
VARIGHETEN TIL EN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI, OG
DET ER DERFOR MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE
OVENFOR IKKE GJELDER FOR DEG.
UNDER INGEN OMSTENDIGHETER SKAL GARMIN
HOLDES ANSVARLIG MED HENSYN TIL ET KRAV OM
BRUDD PÅ GARANTIEN FOR EVENTUELLE
TILFELDIGE, SPESIELLE ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER
ELLER FØLGESKADER SOM SKYLDES BRUK,
FEILAKTIG BRUK ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å
BRUKE PRODUKTET ELLER PRODUKTFEIL. NOEN
DELSTATER (OG LAND OG PROVINSER) TILLATER

IKKE ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE VED TILFELDIGE
SKADER OG FØLGESKADER, OG DET ER DERFOR
MULIG AT BEGRENSNINGENE OVENFOR IKKE
GJELDER FOR DEG.
Hvis du i garantiperioden sender inn et krav om service
som dekkes av garantien i henhold til denne begrensede
garantien, vil Garmin etter eget valg: (i) reparere enheten
ved hjelp av nye eller brukte deler som møter
kvalitetskravene til Garmin, (ii) erstatte enheten med en ny
eller utbedret enhet som møter kvalitetskravene til Garmin,
eller (iii) bytte enheten mot full refusjon av kjøpesummen.
DETTE RETTSMIDDELET VIL VÆRE DITT ENESTE OG
EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL VED EVENTUELLE
GARANTIBRUDD. Reparerte eller erstattede enheter har
en garanti på 90 dager. Hvis enheten som sendes inn,
fortsatt er dekket av den opprinnelige garantien, gjelder
den nye garantien i 90 dager eller til den opprinnelige
garantien på ett år utløper, avhengig av hvilken av dem
som varer lengst.
Før du ber om service som dekkes av garantien, kan du
søke hjelp via de nettbaserte hjelperessursene på 
support.garmin.com. Hvis enheten fortsatt ikke fungerer
etter at du har søkt hjelp via disse ressursene, kan du
kontakte et Garmin autorisert servicested i landet hvor du
kjøpte enheten, eller du kan følge instruksjonene på 
support.garmin.com for å få service som dekkes av
garantien. Hvis du befinner deg i USA, kan du også ringe
1-800-800-1020.
Hvis du ber om service som dekkes av garantien utenfor
landet hvor du kjøpte enheten, kan ikke Garmin garantere
at delene og produktene som kreves for å reparere eller
erstatte produktet ditt, er tilgjengelig som følge av ulikt
produktutvalg og ulike gjeldende standarder, lover og
regler. I slike tilfeller kan Garmin etter eget skjønn og i den
grad gjeldende lovverk tillater det, reparere eller erstatte
produktet ditt med tilsvarende Garmin produkter og deler
eller kreve at du sender inn produktet ditt til et Garmin
servicested i landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller til et
Garmin autorisert servicested i et annet land som kan tilby
deg service. Du blir da ansvarlig for å overholde alle
gjeldende lover og regler for import og eksport samt for å
betale tollgebyr, MVA, frakt og andre tilknyttede skatter og
kostnader. I noen tilfeller kan Garmin og våre forhandlere
være ute av stand til å tilby deg service av produktet ditt i
et land utenfor landet hvor du kjøpte produktet eller
returnere et reparert eller erstattet produkt til deg i det
landet som følge av gjeldende lover eller regler i det
landet.
Kjøp på Internett-auksjoner: Produkter som er kjøpt
gjennom Internett-auksjoner, kvalifiserer ikke til rabatter
eller andre spesialtilbud knyttet til garantidekning fra
Garmin. Bekreftelser fra auksjoner på Internett godtas ikke
som dokumentasjon i garantisaker. Det kreves en original
eller kopi av kvitteringen fra det opprinnelige utsalgsstedet
for at en reparasjon skal dekkes av garantien. Garmin vil
ikke erstatte manglende komponenter fra en pakke som er
kjøpt gjennom en Internett-auksjon.
Internasjonale kjøp: En separat garanti kan gis av
internasjonale distributører for enheter som er kjøpt
utenfor USA, avhengig av landet. Hvis det er aktuelt, gis
denne garantien av den lokale distributøren, og denne
distributøren utfører lokal service på enheten.
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• Kontakta lokala avfallsmyndigheter för information om
var du kan kasta enheten/batterierna i enlighet med
lokala lagar och bestämmelser.

GPS-meddelande
Navigeringsenhetens prestanda kan bli sämre om du
använder den i närheten av enheter som använder
markbundet bredbandsnätverk nära de frekvenser som
används av Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS),
t.ex. Global Positioning Service (GPS). Användning av
sådana enheter kan försämra mottagningen av GNSS-
signaler.
Miljöprogram för produkter
Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och
WEEE, RoHS, REACH och andra kompabilitetsprogram
hittar du på www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Överensstämmelseförklaring
Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt
överensstämmer med kraven i direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den
fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om
överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Information om kartdata
Garmin använder en kombination av privata datakällor och
datakällor från myndigheter. Så gott som alla datakällor
innehåller en del felaktiga eller ofullständiga data. I vissa
länder är fullständig och exakt kartinformation inte
tillgänglig eller oöverkomligt dyr.
Begränsad garanti
DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER DIG SPECIFIKA
LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA
LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN VARIERA
FRÅN STAT TILL STAT (ELLER LAND ELLER REGION).
GARMIN UTESLUTER INTE, BEGRÄNSAR ELLER
DRAR IN ANDRA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER DU KAN
HA ENLIGT LAGARNA I DITT OMRÅDE (ELLER LAND
ELLER REGION). FÖR EN FULLSTÄNDIG
FÖRSTÅELSE AV DINA RÄTTIGHETER BÖR DU
KONSULTERA LAGARNA I DITT LAND ELLER REGION.
Icke-flygprodukter garanteras vara fria från defekter i
material och utförande i ett år från inköpsdatumet. Under
denna tid kommer Garmin att efter eget gottfinnande
reparera eller ersätta komponenter som inte fungerar vid
normal användning. Sådana reparationer eller ersättningar
görs utan någon avgift för kunden vad gäller delar eller
arbete, förutsatt att kunden står för alla
transportkostnader. Den här begränsade garantin gäller
inte för: (i) kosmetiska skador, t.ex. repor, hack och bulor,
(ii) förbrukningsdelar, t.ex. batterier, såvida inte
produktskadan uppstått p.g.a. defekter i material eller
arbete, (iii) skada orsakad av olycka, missbruk, vatten,
översvämning, brand eller andra naturhändelser eller yttre
orsaker, (iv) skada orsakad av service utförd av någon
som inte är behörig serviceleverantör åt Garmin, (v) skada
på en produkt som har modifierats eller ändrats utan
skriftligt tillstånd från Garmin, eller (vi) skada på en produkt
som har anslutits till ström- och/eller datakablar som inte
tillhandahålls av Garmin. Garmin förbehåller sig dessutom
rätten att avslå garantianspråk avseende produkter eller
tjänster som anskaffats och/eller använts på något sätt
som strider mot något lands lagar. Garmin
navigeringsprodukter är endast avsedda att användas som
hjälp vid resa och får inte användas till något ändamål som

kräver exakt mätning av riktning, sträcka, plats eller
topografi. Garmin lämnar inga garantier angående
kartuppgifternas riktighet eller fullständighet.
Denna begränsade garanti gäller dessutom inte för, och
Garmin är inte ansvarig för, någon försämring av
prestanda hos någon Garmin navigationsprodukt till följd
av dess användning i närheten av mobiltelefon eller annan
anordning som utnyttjar markbundet bredbandsnätverk
som arbetar på eller nära de frekvenser som används av
Global Navigation Satellite System (GNSS), t.ex. Global
Positioning Service (GPS). Användning av sådana enheter
kan försämra mottagningen av GNSS-signaler.
SÅ LÅNGT SOM ÄR TILLÅTET ENLIGT GÄLLANDE LAG
GÄLLER DE GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER
SOM ANGES I DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI MED
ENSAMRÄTT OCH I STÄLLET FÖR, OCH GARMIN
FRISKRIVER SIG UTTRYCKLIGEN FRÅN, ALLA ANDRA
GARANTIER OCH KOMPENSATIONER, VARE SIG
UTTRYCKLIGA, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, LAGSTADGADE
ELLER PÅ ANNAT SÄTT, INKLUSIVE, UTAN
BEGRÄNSNING, UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER OM
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT VISST
ÄNDAMÅL, LAGSTIFTAD KOMPENSATION ELLER PÅ
ANNAT SÄTT. DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI GER
DIG SPECIFIKA LAGLIGA RÄTTIGHETER, OCH DU KAN
HA ANDRA LAGSTADGADE RÄTTIGHETER SOM KAN
VARIERA FRÅN STAT TILL STAT OCH FRÅN LAND TILL
LAND. OM FRISKRIVNING FRÅN UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA
GARANTIER INTE TILLÅTS ENLIGT LAGSTIFTNING I
DITT OMRÅDE ELLER LAND, ÄR VARAKTIGHETEN AV
SÅDANA GARANTIER BEGRÄNSADE GENOM DENNA
BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND
OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNINGAR
AV VARAKTIGHETEN AV EN UNDERFÖRSTÅDD
GARANTI, SÅ OVANSTÅENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR
KANSKE INTE GÄLLER DIG.
GARMIN SKA UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER VID
ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN HÅLLAS ANSVARIGT
FÖR NÅGRA TILLFÄLLIGA, SÄRSKILDA, INDIREKTA
SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, VARE SIG DE
ORSAKAS AV ANVÄNDNING, MISSBRUK ELLER
OFÖRMÅGA ATT ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN ELLER AV
DEFEKTER I PRODUKTEN. VISSA STATER (OCH LAND
OCH REGIONER) TILLÅTER INTE BEGRÄNSNING AV
TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER FÖLJDSKADOR, SÅ
OVANSTÅENDE BEGRÄNSNINGAR GÄLLER KANSKE
INTE DIG.
Om du under garantiperioden gör anspråk på
garantiservice i enlighet med den här begränsade
garantin, kommer Garmin, efter eget val: (i) reparera
enheten med nya delar eller tidigare använda delar som
uppfyller Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, (ii) ersätta enheten
med en ny enhet eller rekonditionerad enhet som uppfyller
Garmins kvalitetsstandarder, eller (iii) byta enhet för en
fullständig återbetalning av inköpspriset. DENNA
KOMPENSATION ÄR DIN ENDA KOMPENSATION FÖR
EN ÖVERTRÄDELSE AV GARANTIN. Reparerade eller
utbytta enheter har 90 dagars garanti. Om enheten
fortfarande omfattas av den ursprungliga garantin gäller
den nya garantin i 90 dagar eller till slutet av den
ursprungliga ettårsgarantin, beroende på vad som inträffar
först.
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Omezená záruka
TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ
ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ
PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH
LIŠIT (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI PROVINCIÍCH). SPOLEČNOST
GARMIN NEVYLUČUJE, NEOMEZUJE ANI
NEPŘERUŠUJE PLATNOST JINÝCH ZÁKONNÝCH
PRÁV, KTERÁ MŮŽETE MÍT NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE
VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI ČI PROVINCII). K PLNÉMU
POROZUMĚNÍ SVÝM PRÁVŮM SI PROSTUDUJTE
ZÁKONY VAŠEHO STÁTU, ZEMĚ NEBO PROVINCIE.
Na neletecké produkty je poskytována záruka, že budou
bez vad materiálu a zpracování po dobu jednoho roku od
data zakoupení. Společnost Garmin si vyhrazuje výhradní
právo opravit nebo vyměnit jakoukoli součást, která při
běžném používání selže. Náklady za práci a opravy a
výměnu dílů nebudou účtovány zákazníkovi s výhradou,
že zákazník bude zodpovědný za jakékoli přepravní
náklady. Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na: (i)
kosmetické vady jako poškrábání, odření a promáčknutí;
(ii) spotřební součásti, jako baterie, pokud nedošlo
k poškození v důsledku vady materiálu nebo zpracování;
(iii) poškození způsobené nehodou, nedbalostí,
nesprávným používáním, vodou, záplavou, ohněm nebo
jinými přírodními živly a vnějšími vlivy; (iv) poškození
způsobené provozováním služeb poskytovatelem
neautorizovaným společností Garmin; (v) poškození
produktu, který byl upraven nebo změněn bez písemného
svolení společnosti Garmin, nebo (vi) poškození produktu,
který byl připojen ke zdroji napájení a/nebo k datovým
kabelům, které nejsou dodávány společností Garmin.
Společnost Garmin si navíc vyhrazuje právo odmítnout
reklamační nároky na produkty nebo služby, které byly
získány nebo jsou používány v rozporu se zákony jakékoli
země.Navigační produkty společnosti Garmin slouží jako
cestovní pomůcka a nesmí se používat k jakýmkoli účelům
vyžadujícím přesné měření směru, vzdálenosti, pozice
nebo místopisu.Společnost Garmin neposkytuje záruku na
přesnost nebo úplnost mapových dat.
Tato omezená záruka se nevztahuje na a společnost
Garmin není zodpovědná za jakékoli snížení výkonu
navigačního zařízení Garmin způsobené jeho použitím
v blízkosti telefonů nebo jiných zařízení využívajících
pozemní širokopásmovou síť na podobných kmitočtech
jako globální satelitní navigační systémy GNSS (Global
Navigation Satellite System), např. systém GPS (Global
Positioning Service). Použití těchto zařízení může narušit
příjem signálů GNSS.
V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU POVOLENÉM
PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY, ZÁRUKY A NÁHRADY
UVEDENÉ V TÉTO OMEZENÉ ZÁRUCE JSOU
VÝHRADNÍ A NAHRAZUJÍ VŠECHNY OSTATNÍ ZÁRUKY
A NÁHRADY. SPOLEČNOST GARMIN SE VÝSLOVNĚ
ZŘÍKÁ VŠECH OSTATNÍCH ZÁRUK A NÁHRAD, AŤ JIŽ
VYJÁDŘENÝCH, PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH, ZÁKONNÝCH
NEBO JAKÝCHKOLI JINÝCH ZEJMÉNA VŠECH
PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK OBCHODOVATELNOSTI
ČI VHODNOSTI PRO URČITÝ ÚČEL, ZÁKONNÝCH
NÁHRAD A PODOBNĚ. TATO ZÁRUKA VÁM
POSKYTUJE SPECIFICKÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA. MŮŽETE
MÍT I JINÁ ZÁKONNÁ PRÁVA, KTERÁ SE MOHOU
V RŮZNÝCH STÁTECH A ZEMÍCH LIŠIT. POKUD NENÍ
MOŽNÉ ZŘEKNOUT SE PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK

NA ZÁKLADĚ ZÁKONŮ VE VAŠEM STÁTĚ (NEBO ZEMI
ČI PROVINCII), JE DOBA TRVÁNÍ TĚCHTO ZÁRUK
OMEZENA NA DOBU TRVÁNÍ TÉTO OMEZENÉ
ZÁRUKY. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (NEBO ZEMÍCH ČI
PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO OMEZENÍ DOBY
PŘEDPOKLÁDANÝCH ZÁRUK, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ
SE VÁS VÝŠE UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ NETÝKÁ.
POKUD JDE O NÁROKY UČINĚNÉ V SOUVISLOSTI
S PORUŠENÍM ZÁRUKY, SPOLEČNOST GARMIN NENÍ
V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ ODPOVĚDNÁ ZA JAKÉKOLI
NÁHODNÉ, ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NEPŘÍMÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ
ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍM, NESPRÁVNÝM
POUŽÍVÁNÍM NEBO NEMOŽNOSTÍ POUŽÍT TENTO
VÝROBEK NEBO ŠKODY ZPŮSOBENÉ VADOU
VÝROBKU. V NĚKTERÝCH STÁTECH (A ZEMÍCH NEBO
PROVINCIÍCH) NENÍ POVOLENO VYLOUČENÍ
ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA NÁHODNÉ NEBO NÁSLEDNÉ
ŠKODY, V TAKOVÉM PŘÍPADĚ SE VÁS VÝŠE
UVEDENÉ OMEZENÍ ODPOVĚDNOSTI NETÝKÁ.
Pokud v záruční lhůtě vznesete požadavek na záruční
opravu v souladu s touto omezenou zárukou, společnost
Garmin dle vlastního uvážení: (i) opraví zařízení
s použitím nových nebo dříve použitých dílů splňujících
standardy kvality společnosti Garmin, (ii) vymění zařízení
za nové nebo opravené zařízení splňující standardy kvality
společnosti Garmin, nebo (iii) nabídne plnou náhradu
nákupní ceny. TENTO NÁROK BUDE VAŠÍM JEDINÝM A
VÝLUČNÝM NÁROKEM PŘI JAKÉMKOLI PORUŠENÍ
ZÁRUKY. Na opravená nebo vyměněná zařízení je
poskytována 90denní záruka. Pokud odeslaná jednotka
stále podléhá původní záruce, poté bude nová záruka
90 dní nebo bude pokračovat do konce původní jednoleté
záruky, podle toho, které doba bude delší.
Než požádáte o záruční opravu, vyhledejte prosím nejprve
pomoc v naší online nápovědě na webové stránce 
support.garmin.com. Jestliže vaše zařízení po využití
těchto zdrojů stále nefunguje správně, kontaktujte
autorizovaný servis společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve které
jste výrobek zakoupili, a požádejte o záruční opravu podle
pokynů na webové stránce support.garmin.com. Pokud se
nacházíte v USA, můžete také zavolat na telefonní číslo
1-800-800-1020.
Pokud chcete požádat o záruční opravu v jiné zemi, než je
země, ve které jste výrobek zakoupili, společnost Garmin
nemůže zaručit dostupnost dílů a produktů potřebných
k opravě nebo výměně vašeho výrobku z důvodu
odlišnosti produktových nabídek a příslušných norem,
zákonů a předpisů. V takovém případě společnost Garmin
může podle svého uvážení a platných zákonů, opravit
nebo vyměnit váš výrobek za porovnatelný výrobek nebo
díl Garmin nebo vás požádat o odeslání vašeho výrobku
do autorizovaného servisu společnosti Garmin v zemi, ve
které jste výrobek zakoupili, nebo do autorizovaného
servisu společnosti Garmin v jiné zemi, ve které lze
provést opravu vašeho výrobku, přičemž nesete
odpovědnost za dodržování platných zákonů týkajících se
importu a exportu, úhrady celních poplatků, DPH, přepravy
a ostatních souvisejících daní a poplatků. Z důvodu
platných norem, zákonů a předpisů v dané zemi
společnost Garmin a její prodejci nemusí být v některých
případech schopni poskytnout servis, výměnu nebo
opravu výrobku v jiné zemi, než je země, ve které byl
výrobek zakoupen.
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• Naprave ne pustite izpostavljene viru toplote ali na
visoki temperaturi, na primer na soncu v
nenadzorovanem vozilu. Če želite preprečiti možnost
poškodb, ob izstopu odstranite napravo iz vozila ali pa
jo postavite izven neposredne sončne svetlobe, na
primer v predal za drobnarije.

• Naprave ne uporabljajte izven temperaturnih obsegov,
navedenih v tiskanem priročniku v embalaži izdelka.

• Če napravo shranite za dlje časa, jo shranite v
temperaturnih obsegih, navedenih v tiskanem priročniku
v embalaži izdelka.

• Ne uporabljajte napajalnega in/ali podatkovnega kabla,
ki ga ni odobrila ali dobavila družba Garmin.

• Za odlaganje naprave ali baterij v skladu z veljavnimi
zakoni in predpisi se obrnite na lokalno službo za
odstranjevanje odpadkov.

Obvestilo o sistemu GPS
Navigacijska naprava lahko deluje slabše, če jo
uporabljate v bližini katere koli naprave, ki uporablja
zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje, ki je blizu frekvencam,
ki jih uporablja kateri koli globalni navigacijski satelitski
sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje
položaja (GPS). Uporaba takih naprav lahko moti
prejemanje signalov GNSS.
Okoljski programi za izdelke
Informacije o programih družbe Garmin za recikliranje
izdelkov in programih WEEE, RoHS, REACH ter drugih
programih za skladnost si lahko ogledate na 
www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Izjava o skladnosti
Družba Garmin izjavlja, da je ta izdelek v skladu z
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informacije o podatkih zemljevida
Garmin uporablja kombinacijo vladnih in zasebnih
podatkovnih virov. Skoraj vsi podatkovni viri do neke mere
vsebujejo netočne ali nepopolne podatke. V nekaterih
državah zemljepisni podatki niso na voljo ali pa so
nedopustno dragi.
Omejeno jamstvo
TO OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELJUJE DOLOČENE
ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA
TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE
OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE).
DRUŽBA GARMIN NE IZKLJUČUJE, OMEJUJE ALI
ODVZEMA DRUGIH ZAKONSKIH PRAVIC, KI JIH
MORDA IMATE V SKLADU Z ZAKONODAJO SVOJE
ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (ALI DRŽAVE ALI POKRAJINE). ZA
POPOLNO RAZUMEVANJE PRAVIC SI OGLEJTE
ZAKONODAJO SVOJE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE, DRŽAVE ALI
POKRAJINE.
Izdelki, ki niso namenjeni uporabi v letalih, imajo jamstvo,
da bodo brez okvar materiala ali tovarniških napak eno
leto od dneva nakupa. V tem obdobju bo Garmin pod
lastnimi pogoji popravil ali zamenjal vse sestavne dele, ki
so del običajne uporabe. Stroški za nadomestne dele ali
delo pri tovrstnih popravilih in zamenjavi se ne zaračunajo
stranki, če stranka prevzame stroške transporta. To
omejeno jamstvo ne velja za: (i) kozmetične poškodbe, na
primer praske, odrgnine in udrtine; (ii) potrošne dele, na
primer baterije, razen če je do poškodb prišlo zaradi okvar

materiala ali neustrezne izdelave; (iii) poškodbe, ki so
posledica nesreč, zlorabe, nepravilne uporabe, vode,
poplave, požara ali drugih naravnih ali zunanjih vzrokov;
(iv) poškodbe, ki jih je povzročilo servisiranje oseb, ki niso
pooblaščeni serviserji družbe Garmin; (v) poškodbe
izdelka, ki je bil prilagojen ali spremenjen brez pisnega
dovoljenja družbe Garminali (vi) poškodbe izdelka,
povezane z napajalnimi in/ali podatkovnimi kabli, ki jih ne
dobavi družba Garmin. Poleg tega si Garmin pridržuje
pravico do zavrnitve jamstvenih zahtevkov za izdelke ali
storitve, ki so bile pridobljene in/ali uporabljane v nasprotju
z zakoni katere koli države.Navigacijski izdelki Garmin so
namenjeni le za uporabo kot potovalni pripomoček in jih ne
smete uporabljati v namene, pri katerih je potrebno
natančno merjenje smeri, razdalje, lokacije ali zemeljskega
površja. Garmin ne jamči za natančnost ali celovitost
podatkov zemljevidov.
To omejeno jamstvo prav tako ne velja za, kakršno koli
poslabšanje delovanja katerega koli navigacijskega
izdelka Garmin, ki je posledica njegove uporabe v bližini
katerega koli telefona ali druge naprave, ki uporablja
zemeljsko širokopasovno omrežje, ki je blizu frekvencam,
ki jih uporablja kateri koli globalni navigacijski satelitski
sistem (GNSS), na primer globalna storitev za določanje
položaja (GPS). Prav tako za takšno poslabšanje ni
odgovorna družba Garmin. Uporaba takih naprav lahko
moti prejemanje signalov GNSS.
JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, NAVEDENA V TEM
OMEJENEM JAMSTVU, V NAJVEČJEM OBSEGU, KI GA
DOVOLJUJE VELJAVNA ZAKONODAJA,
IZKLJUČUJEJO IN NADOMEŠČAJO VSA OSTALA
JAMSTVA IN PRAVNA SREDSTVA, KI SO IZRAŽENA,
NAKAZANA, ZAKONSKO ALI KAKO DRUGAČE
DOLOČENA TER JIH DRUŽBA GARMIN IZRECNO
ZAVRAČA, KAR MED DRUGIM VKLJUČUJE VSA
NAKAZANA JAMSTVA GLEDE PRIMERNOSTI ZA
PRODAJO ALI DOLOČEN NAMEN, ZAKONSKA
PRAVNA SREDSTVA ALI DRUGE DOLOČBE. TO
OMEJENO JAMSTVO VAM DODELJUJE DOLOČENE
ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, POLEG TEGA PA IMATE MORDA
TUDI DRUGE ZAKONSKE PRAVICE, KI SO ODVISNE
OD ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI DRŽAVE. ČE NAKAZANIH
JAMSTEV NI MOGOČE ZAVRNITI V SKLADU Z
ZAKONODAJO VAŠE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE ALI DRŽAVE,
JE OBDOBJE VELJAVNOSTI TAKIH JAMSTEV
OMEJENO Z OBDOBJEM VELJAVNOSTI TEGA
OMEJENEGA JAMSTVA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE
(DRŽAVE IN POKRAJINE) NE DOVOLJUJEJO
OMEJITEV OBDOBJA VELJAVNOSTI NAKAZANIH
JAMSTEV, ZATO ZGORNJA OMEJITEV ZA VAS MORDA
NE VELJA.
DRUŽBA GARMIN V PRIMERU ZAHTEVKA ZARADI
KRŠITVE GARANCIJSKIH OBVEZNOSTI V NOBENEM
PRIMERU NI ODGOVORNA ZA NAKLJUČNO,
POSEBNO, POSREDNO ALI POSLEDIČNO ŠKODO, KI
IZHAJA IZ UPORABE, NEPRAVILNE UPORABE ALI
NEZMOŽNOSTI UPORABE IZDELKA ALI OKVAR
IZDELKA. NEKATERE ZVEZNE DRŽAVE (TER DRŽAVE
IN POKRAJINE) NE DOVOLJUJEJO IZKLJUČITVE
NAKLJUČNE ALI POSLEDIČNE ŠKODE, ZATO
ZGORNJE OMEJITVE ZA VAS MORDA NE VELJAJO.
Če v obdobju veljavnosti jamstva predložite zahtevek za
jamstveni servis v skladu s tem omejenim jamstvom,
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• Nosač za vjetrobransko staklo možda neće ostati
pričvršćen za staklo u svim uvjetima. Nosač nemojte
postavljati na mjesta na kojima će predstavljati smetnju
u slučaju odvajanja. Vjetrobransko staklo treba biti čisto
kako bi nosač ostao pričvršćen za njega.

Upozorenja za navigaciju van ceste
Ako vaš uređaj tvrtke Garmin može predlagati
izvancestovne rute za različite aktivnosti na otvorenom,
kao što su biciklizam, planinarenje i vožnja vozila za sve
terene, za sigurnu navigaciju van ceste slijedite ove
smjernice.
• Prilikom donošenja odluka o navigaciji van ceste uvijek

se vodite najboljom procjenom i primijenite zdrav
razum. Uređaj tvrtke Garmin dizajniran je samo za
pružanje prijedloga prilikom navigacije rutom. Nije
zamjena za pozornost i ispravnu pripremljenost za
aktivnosti na otvorenom. Nemojte slijediti prijedloge za
rute ako je riječ o zabranjenim stazama ili ako bi vas
one mogle dovesti u nesigurne situacije.

• Uvijek pažljivo usporedite informacije koje se prikazuju
na uređaju sa svim dostupnim izvorima za navigaciju,
uključujući znakove i uvjete na stazi, vremenske uvjete i
druge čimbenike koji mogu utjecati na sigurnost za
vrijeme navigiranja. Iz sigurnosnih razloga obavezno
riješite sve nejasnoće ili pitanja prije no što nastavite s
navigacijom i poštujte postavljene prometne znakove i
uvjete.

• Uvijek vodite brigu o utjecajima okoline i rizicima
određene aktivnosti prije no što krenete na aktivnosti
van ceste te pazite na vremenske prilike i stanje staze
koji bi mogli utjecati na sigurnost vaše aktivnosti.
Obavezno provjerite nosite li ispravnu odjeću i opremu
za vašu aktivnost prije no što krenete po nepoznatim
putovima i stazama.

OBAVIJEST
Nepridržavanje sljedeće obavijesti može uzrokovati
ozljede ili oštećenja imovine ili negativno utjecati na rad
uređaja.
Napomene o bateriji
• Uređaj ili baterije nemojte uranjati u vodu ili druge

tekućine.
• Uređaj nemojte izlagati izvoru topline ili ga držati na

visokim temperaturama, recimo na suncu u vozilu bez
nadzora. Kako biste spriječili oštećenja, izvadite uređaj
iz vozila ili ga maknite s izravnog sunca, npr. u
suvozačev pretinac.

• Uređaj nemojte koristiti izvan raspona temperature
naznačenog u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u
pakiranju uređaja.

• Prilikom skladištenja uređaja na dulje vremensko
razdoblje, skladištite ga u rasponu temperature
naznačenom u tiskanom priručniku koji se nalazi u
pakiranju uređaja.

• Nemojte koristiti kabel za napajanje / prijenos podataka
koji nije odobrila ili isporučila tvrtka Garmin.

• Obratite se lokalnoj jedinici za odlaganje otpada radi
odlaganja uređaja/baterija u skladu s važećim lokalnim
zakonima i propisima.

Obavijest o GPS-u
Korištenje blizu bilo kojeg uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku
širokopojasnu mrežu na frekvencijama koje su blizu
frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji sustav za globalnu

navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za globalno pozicioniranje
(GPS), može negativno utjecati na rad navigacijskog
uređaja. Korištenje takvih uređaja može negativno utjecati
na prijem GNSS signala.
Programi za očuvanje okoliša
Informacije o programu recikliranja tvrtke Garmin te
programima WEEE, RoHS, REACH i drugim programima
potražite na adresi www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Izjava o usklađenosti
Tvrtka Garmin ovime izjavljuje da je ovaj proizvod
usklađen s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cijeli tekst EU Izjave o
usklađenosti dostupan je na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Informacije o podacima karte
Tvrtka Garmin koristi kombinaciju državnih i privatnih
izvora podataka. Gotovo svi izvori podataka sadrže neke
netočne ili nepotpune podatke. U nekim državama
potpune i precizne informacije na kartama nisu dostupne ili
su vrlo skupe.
Ograničeno jamstvo
OVO VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA
ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO
DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE), MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA
DRUGA ZAKONSKA PRAVA. GARMIN NE ISKLJUČUJE,
OGRANIČAVA ILI OBUSTAVLJA OSTALA ZAKONSKA
PRAVA KOJA MOŽDA IMATE NA TEMELJU ZAKONA
VAŠE DRŽAVE (ILI POKRAJINE). KAKO BISTE SE U
POTPUNOSTI UPOZNALI SA SVOJIM PRAVIMA,
PROUČITE ZAKONE VAŠE DRŽAVE ILI POKRAJINE.
Proizvodi koji nisu namijenjeni zrakoplovstvu imaju
jamstvo da neće imati pogrešaka u materijalu ili izradi do
godinu dana od datuma kupnje. Unutar tog razdoblja
Garmin će, po vlastitoj odluci, popraviti ili zamijeniti
komponente koje nisu ispravno radile prilikom uobičajene
upotrebe. Takvi popravci ili zamjene bit će besplatni za
korisnika za dijelove ili rad, pod uvjetom da korisnik
podmiri troškove transporta. Ovo ograničeno jamstvo ne
vrijedi za: (i) kozmetička oštećenja kao što su ogrebotine,
zarezi i udubljenja; (ii) potrošne dijelove poput baterija,
osim ako šteta nije uzrokovana manjkavim materijalima ili
izradom; (iii) štetu uzrokovanu nesretnim slučajem,
zlouporabom, nepravilnim korištenjem, vodom, poplavom,
požarom ili drugim prirodnim nepogodama ili vanjskim
uzrocima; (iv) štetu uzrokovanu servisiranjem od strane
osobe koja nije ovlašteni serviser tvrtke Garmin; (v) štetu
na proizvodima koji su modificirani ili preinačeni bez
pisanog dopuštenja tvrtke Garmin ili (vi) štetu na
proizvodima koji su priključeni na kabele napajanja i/ili
podatkovne kabele koje nije isporučila tvrtka Garmin. Isto
tako, Garmin zadržava pravo odbijanja jamstvenih
zahtjeva za proizvode ili usluge dobivene i/ili korištene u
suprotnosti sa zakonima bilo koje države. Garmin
navigacijski proizvodi namijenjeni su isključivo za upotrebu
kao pomagala u putovanjima i ne smiju se koristiti u svrhu
gdje su potrebna precizna mjerenja smjera, udaljenosti,
lokacije ili topografije. Garmin ne jamči preciznost i
potpunost kartografskih podataka.
Ovo se ograničeno jamstvo ne odnosi na lošiji rad bilo
kojeg Garmin navigacijskog uređaja koji je posljedica
korištenja uređaja u blizini bilo kojeg ručnog ili drugog
uređaja koji koristi zemaljsku širokopojasnu mrežu na
frekvencijama koje su blizu frekvencija koje koristi bilo koji
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sustav za globalnu navigaciju (GNSS), npr. sustav za
globalno pozicioniranje (GPS), niti je tvrtka Garmin za
njega odgovorna. Korištenje takvih uređaja može
negativno utjecati na prijem GNSS signala.
DO MJERE DO KOJE TO DOPUŠTA PRIMJENJIVI
ZAKON, JAMSTVA I PRAVNI LIJEKOVI NAVEDENI U
OVOM OGRANIČENOM JAMSTVU ISKLJUČIVI SU I
TVRTKA GARMIN IZRIČITO SE ODRIČE SVIH DRUGIH
JAMSTAVA I PRAVNIH LIJEKOVA, BILO IZRIČITIH,
IMPLICIRANIH, ZAKONSKIH ILI BILO KAKVIH DRUGIH,
UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA BILO KOJE
IMPLICIRANO JAMSTVO ZA TRŽIŠNI POTENCIJAL ILI
PRIKLADNOSTI ZA ODREĐENU NAMJENU, BILO ONO
ZAKONSKO ILI PO NEKOJ DRUGOJ OSNOVI. OVO
VAM OGRANIČENO JAMSTVO DAJE POSEBNA
ZAKONSKA PRAVA, A OVISNO OD DRŽAVE DO
DRŽAVE, MOŽDA IMATE I NEKA DRUGA ZAKONSKA
PRAVA. AKO SE IMPLICIRANIH JAMSTAVA NE MOŽE
ODREĆI NA TEMELJU ZAKONA VAŠE DRŽAVE,
TRAJANJE TAKVIH JAMSTAVA OGRANIČENO JE NA
TRAJANJE OVOG OGRANIČENOG JAMSTVA. NEKE
DRŽAVE (I POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU
OGRANIČAVANJE TRAJANJA IMPLICIRANOG
JAMSTVA, PA SE GORNJE OGRANIČENJE MOŽDA
NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.
U SLUČAJU NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA TVRTKA
GARMIN NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NEĆE SNOSITI
ODGOVORNOST ZA BILO KAKVA SLUČAJNA,
POSEBNA, NEIZRAVNA ILI POSLJEDIČNA
OŠTEĆENJA, BEZ OBZIRA JESU LI REZULTAT
UPOTREBE, POGREŠNE UPOTREBE ILI
NEMOGUĆNOSTI UPOTREBE OVOG PROIZVODA ILI
MANJKAVOSTI PROIZVODA. NEKE DRŽAVE (I
POKRAJINE) NE DOPUŠTAJU ISKLJUČIVANJE
SLUČAJNE ILI POSLJEDIČNE ŠTETE TE SE GORNJA
OGRANIČENJA MOŽDA NEĆE PRIMJENJIVATI NA VAS.
Ako tijekom jamstvenog razdoblja podnesete zahtjev za
jamstvenim servisom u skladu s ovim Ograničenim
jamstvom, Garmin će po vlastitom odabiru: (i) popraviti
uređaj pomoću novih dijelova ili rabljenih dijelova koji
zadovoljavaju standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin, (ii)
zamijeniti uređaj novim uređajem ili obnovljenim uređajem
koji zadovoljava standarde kvalitete tvrtke Garmin ili (iii)
zamijeniti uređaj za puni povrat kupovne cijene koju ste
platili. TAKAV PRAVNI LIJEK BIT ĆE VAŠ JEDINI I
ISKLJUČIVI PRAVNI LIJEK U SLUČAJU
NEPOŠTOVANJA JAMSTVA. Jamstvo na popravljene ili
zamijenjene uređaje iznosi 90 dana. Ako je poslana
jedinica još uvijek pokrivena izvornim jamstvom, onda
novo jamstvo traje 90 dana ili do kraja izvornog
jednogodišnjeg jamstva, što god je duže.
Prije slanja zahtjeva za jamstveni servis, pristupite
resursima za pomoć na web-mjestu support.garmin.com i

proučite ih. Ako vaš uređaj i dalje ne radi ispravno i nakon
upotrebe tih resursa, obratite se ovlaštenom servisu tvrtke
Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili uređaj ili slijedite upute
na web-mjestu support.garmin.com kako biste ostvarili
jamstveni servis. Ako se nalazite u SAD-u, možete nazvati
broj telefona 1-800-800-1020.
Ako vam je jamstveni servis potreban izvan države u kojoj
ste kupili proizvod, Garmin ne može jamčiti da će dijelovi i
proizvodi potrebni za popravak ili zamjenu vašeg
proizvoda biti dostupni zbog različitih ponuda proizvoda i
različitih važećih standarda, zakona i propisa. U tom
slučaju tvrtka Garmin može po vlastitom nahođenju i u
skladu s važećim zakonima popraviti ili zamijeniti vaš
proizvod usporedivim Garmin proizvodima i dijelovima ili
od vas zatražiti da svoj proizvod pošaljete u ovlašteni
servis tvrtke Garmin u državi u kojoj ste kupili proizvod ili u
ovlašteni servis tvrtke Garmin u nekoj drugoj državi u kojoj
je vaš uređaj moguće servisirati, pri čemu snosite
odgovornost za poštivanje svih važećih zakona i propisa o
uvozu i izvozu te za plaćanje svih carina, PDV-a, poštarina
i ostalih vezanih poreza i naknada. U nekim slučajevima
tvrtka Garmin i njezini ovlašteni zastupnici možda neće
moći servisirati vaš proizvod u državi izvan države u kojoj
ste kupili proizvod ili vam vratiti popravljeni ili zamijenjeni
proizvod u tu državu zbog važećih standarda, zakona ili
propisa u toj državi.
Kupnja putem online aukcija: Proizvodi kupljeni na
online aukcijama ne podliježu popustima ili drugim
posebnim ponudama unutar jamstva tvrtke Garmin.
Potvrde online aukcija ne prihvaćaju se kao potvrda
jamstva. Za dobivanje jamstvene usluge potreban je
izvornik ili kopija računa od ovlaštenog dobavljača. Garmin
neće zamijeniti komponente koje nedostaju iz paketa
kupljenih putem online aukcije.
Međunarodna kupovina: Međunarodni distributeri mogu
dati zasebno jamstvo za uređaje koji su kupljeni izvan
Sjedinjenih Američkih Država, ovisno o državi. Ako je to
primjenjivo, ovo jamstvo daje lokalni distributer koji
osigurava i lokalno servisiranje vašeg uređaja. Jamstva
distributera valjana su samo u području namijenjene
distribucije.


